
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission 

Date: Tuesday 23rd November, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To Members of the Scrutiny Commission: 
 
Councillors Wendy Brackenbury (Chair), Kevin Watt (Vice Chair), Matt Binley, Robin 
Carter, John Currall, Mark Dearing, Jim Hakewill, Philip Irwin, John McGhee, Elliot 
Prentice, Simon Rielly, Geoff Shacklock and Lee Wilkes 
 
Substitutes: 
Councillors Lyn Buckingham, Peter McEwan and Sarah Tubbs  
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Notification of requests to address the meeting   

04   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2021  5 - 8 

Items requiring a decision 

05   Review of the Planning Service  9 - 16 

06   Levelling up Communities Scrutiny Review - 
Update 

David Watts 17 – 34 

07   Scrutiny Work Programme Adele Wylie 35 - 52 

Items for Information 

08   Executive Forward Plan  53 - 62 

09   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 15 November 2021 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Exempt or Confidential Business 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE
[...]
re reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Scrutiny Commission 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 24 August 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Matt Binley  Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Philip Irwin  Councillor John McGhee 
Councillor Simon Rielly  Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Anne Lee 
 
7. Apologies for non-attendance 
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors John Currall, 
Mark Dearing, Jim Hakewill, Elliot Prentice, Geoff Shacklock and Kevin Watt. 

 
8. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9. Notification of requests to address the meeting 

 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
11. Scrutiny Review in to Levelling Up Communities 

 
The Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing presented the 
report which provided the Scrutiny Commission with an initial scoping document 
to set the terms of the scrutiny review proposed in the Council motion on 28 July 
2021. 
 
At Full Council on 28 July, a motion was moved by Councillor Zoe McGhee and 
seconded by Councillor Lee.  During the debate on the motion, an amendment 
to the motion was moved by Councillor Binley and seconded by Councillor 
Lawal and agreed as: 
 
“North Northamptonshire Council notes that Kingswood in Corby, Avondale 
Grange in Kettering and Queensway in Wellingborough are among the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



neighbourhoods identified across the country by an All-Party Parliamentary 
Group as ‘left behind’. This motion calls for the Scrutiny Commission to review 
the underlying data and associated report relating to areas highlighted as “left 
behind”.  Working with our communities and partners to propose an approach 
on the way forward, including learning from the Big Local Programme in 
Kingswood, in order to develop a plan on how we can level up - as per the 
government’s levelling up agenda - those left behind neighbourhoods here in 
North Northamptonshire in an appropriate and agreed timeframe. This may 
involve specifically targeting health inequalities, youth unemployment and new 
skills, and improving housing in these areas.”  
 
During the debate on the report, Members considered the scoping document in 
detail.  All Members welcomed the proposed review and felt that the scoping 
document set out a solid foundation to take this work forward.  It was felt that 
with regards to the timeframe of the review, there may be different targets for 
different objectives as some may be able to be achieved more quickly.  This 
would not be a short-term review and short, medium and long-term strategies 
may be needed.  It was acknowledged that there were already pockets of good 
practice, but open and honest discussions were needed about when things had 
not happened or were not successful.  Working with local people would be key 
to this review and the need to build partnerships w
[...]
s Scrutiny Committee would also be 
focussing on the budget process in the coming months.  The delay in the 
Conference would not impact upon the important work of scrutiny for this year 
and if agreed these pieces of work would be commenced before the 
Conference. 
 
It was agreed by Council in May 2021 that a review would be commenced into 
Outside Bodies and the appointments made to them on behalf of the Council.  
Work has been undertaken since then to under the Outside Bodies previously 
appointed to by the predecessor councils and the nature of the appointments to 
them.  It is now proposed that a politically balanced Scrutiny Panel is established 
to review the list of Outside Bodies and determine whether the Council should 
make/continue to make an appointment to those bodies.  The findings of the 
Panel would be reported to the Chair of the Scrutiny Commission who would 
notify the Leader of the Council so that he may appoint to Key Strategic 
Partnerships and the Monitoring Officer so that she may seek nominations  for 
the remaining Outside Bodies.  If more nominations are received than allocated 
places and agreement cannot be reached by members as to who should be 
appointed, then the Council will be presented with options for approval at their 
meeting in September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To approve the establishment of a Scrutiny Panel to undertake a review 

of Outside Bodies. 
 

(ii) To approve the Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Panel. 
 
13. Executive Forward Plan – August to November 2021 

 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Executive Forward Plan which showed 
the key and significant decisions the Executive would be making over the next 
few months. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Executive Forward Plan. 

 
14. Close of Meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 9.05pm. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 23 November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To update members on the work that has been and continues to be undertaken 

to review the Planning service within North Northamptonshire. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 In April 2021, North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) became the new local 

planning authority for the area of North Northamptonshire. This brought together 
the four former district and borough planning services along with the former 
County Council’s Minerals & Waste Planning Service. 
 

2.2 In order to deliver a single, harmonised Planning service and ensure that NNC 
is capable of delivering high-quality services for the future, a review of the 
Planning service is being undertaken. Work on the review started in January 
2020 under the Future Northants programme and will continue for some time to 
come, as there is a longer term ambition to deliver transformation of the 
Planning service through a restructuring of the planning teams and the 
digitalisation of many of the operational systems within the planning process. 
This report describes the main elements of work that have been undertaken 
through the review to date, as well as those it is proposed to carry out in the 
future. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Commission:  

 
a) Note the content of the report and consider the role that Scrutiny might play 

in the review of Planning services as outlined in this report. 
 

Report Title 
 

Review of the Planning Service 
 

Report Author Rob Harbour, Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration 
Rob.harbour@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member Cllr David Brackenbury 
Executive Member for Growth & Regeneration 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3.2 (Reason for Recommendation: To ensure that the Scrutiny Commission has the 
opportunity to review and add value to the proposed work identified to progress 
towards a harmonised and high performing Planning service) 

 
4. Report Background 

 
Background: 
 
4.1 On 1 April 2021, NNC became the new local authority for North 

Northamptonshire and in doing so, took over the statutory function of the local 
planning authority (LPA) across the area. 
 

4.2 This reorganisation of local government necessitated the merging of the four 
former district and borough LPA’s (the Borough Council of Wellingborough, 
Corby Borough Council, East Northamptonshire Council and Kettering Borough 
Council) to form a single local planning authority as NNC. In addition to this, the 
former Northamptonshire County Council’s (NCC) Minerals and Waste Planning 
service has also been incorporated into NNC’s Planning service, although it 
continues to operate across the whole of Northamptonshire county providing the 
service to West Northamptonshire Council under the ‘lead authority’ model. 
 

4.3 Work to prepare NNC for its role as the LPA commenced in January 2020 
through the Future Northants programme and continues now, working towards 
the completion of the transformation of the Planning service for North 
Northamptonshire. It is estimated that this transformation work is unlikely to be 
concluded until some point during the 2024/25 municipal year, as there are both 
short-term and longer-term projects that will need to be undertaken.  
 

Work undertaken before 1 April 2021: 
 

4.4 A considerable amount of work was undertaken by the North Northamptonshire 
Chief Planning Officer group, which fed into the Future Northants programme. 
The focus of this work was to ensure that the planning function would be in a 
position to operate safely and legally when the transition to NNC occurred. Items 
of work included for example: 
 

 Collection of baseline data across all former LPA’s 

 Development of options for a new planning committee structure 

 Drafting of a Scheme of Delegation for the Planning service 

 Drafting of a harmonised Planning Enforcement Policy 

 Drafting of a harmonised Planning Committee Right to Speak proposal 

 Drafting of proposals for the harmonisation of non-statutory fees and 
charges 

 Drafting of harmonised privacy notices 

 Design of front-end webpages for the new NNC website  

 Comparison of existing website information and alignment where 
possible 

 Ensuring new procedures were in place for transactions with third party 
organisations (i.e. Planning Inspectorate, Planning Portal, statutory 
consultees etc) 

 
 

Page 10



4.5 As a result of this preparatory work, by the time NNC came into being, the 
planning committee structure, Scheme of Delegation, Planning Enforcement 
Policy and Planning Committee Right to Speak scheme had been approved by 
North Northamptonshire Shadow Authority. Furthermore, the work undertaken 
to harmonise some of the key back-office processes ensured that NNC was able 
to operate a safe and legal Planning service from Day 1. 
 

Work undertaken between 1 April 2021 and present day: 
 

4.6 It is recognised that having an ability to operate safely and legally is only the 
first step on the journey towards becoming the fully integrated and high 
performing planning service that NNC aspires to deliver. It is also evident that 
NNC has inherited significant disparities between the capacity available across 
each of the area planning teams and that the performance of the teams and 
their working practices also varies. Further work is therefore required to bring 
together the former planning teams to ensure that they operate in a consistent 
manner and can deliver similar levels of performance. 
 

4.7 In order to continue the journey and in addition to business as usual, further 
work has been completed since the 1 April, which includes: 
 

 Delivery of Member training by the Planning Advisory Service for all 
Members appointed to sit on the Council’s planning committees 

 Implementation of the new planning committee structure 

 Close working between officers and the Chairs a
[...]
ake a positive contribution 

towards climate/environmental impact through the development and 
introduction of climate/environmental planning policies and through ensuring 
that robust environmental and ecological assessments are made of planning 
proposals when they are submitted to the Council.  
 

6.6 Community Impact 
 

6.6.1 The Planning service impacts upon local communities through the planning 
policies it develops that influence how and where growth occurs across North 
Northamptonshire, as well as through the decisions it makes on planning 
applications that determine whether development proposals can be built, which 
include assessments of what impact a development might have on a local area. 

 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 No background papers 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
23 November 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  
Presentation to the Scrutiny Review Group – “Levelling Up” (09 November 2021) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide the Scrutiny Commission with an update on progress to date with 

the “Levelling up communities Scrutiny Review”.  
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 An amended motion at Full Council on 28 July 2021 called for the Scrutiny 

Commission to review the underlying data and associated report relating to 
areas highlighted as “left behind”.     
 

2.2 Kingswood in Corby, Avondale Grange in Kettering, and Queensway in 
Wellingborough are among the neighbourhoods identified across the country 
 as ‘left behind’. 

 
2.3 The scrutiny review is seeking to:  

  

 Review and understand the underlying data and report relating to areas 
highlighted as “left behind”  

 Engage with and explore the views of people within those neighbourhoods 
to understand the challenges and opportunities  

 Engage with and explore the views of partner agencies and voluntary and 
charitable organisations to understand the challenges and opportunities  

Report Title 
 

Levelling Up Communities update report 

Report Author David Watts 
Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing  
david.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Elected Member 
Lead 

Cllr Zoe McGhee, Levelling Up Communities Scrutiny 
Review Working Group chair 
 

Item no: 
To be added by 
Dem Services 

  
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.watts@northnorthants.gov.uk


 Understand and learn from the Big Local programme in Kingswood, 
identifying both good practice and challenges that can help shape future 
proposals  

 Make recommendations to council around a potential plan 

 
2.4 Working with our communities and partners to propose an approach on the 

way forward, including learning from the Big Local Programme in 
Kingswood, in order to develop a plan on how we can level up - as per the 
government’s levelling up agenda - those left behind neighbourhoods here in 
North Northamptonshire in an appropriate and agreed timeframe. This may 
involve specifically targeting health inequalities, youth unemployment and new 
skills, and improving housing in these areas.”  
 

2.5 To date there have been two Levelling up Scrutiny Review meetings, 06 
October 2021, and 09 November 2021. 
 

2.6 At the first meeting the scrutiny review group appointed the chair of the 
Scrutiny Review Group, Cllr Zoe McGhee, reviewed the Terms of Reference 
and Scoping Document to shape the different methods that would be used to 
explore the area of scrutiny. 
 

2.7 At the second meeting, it was agreed that each community-based session 
would take place on consecutive weekends as follows: 
 

Date Area Session content 

Saturday  
27 November 2021 

Avondale Grange 
(Kettering) 

13:00-15:00 - Tour of the area 
to see both areas of concerns 
and examples of things that are 
working 
15:30-17:30 - Community 
meeting/workshop (details & 
content to be confirmed) 

[...]
sm to raise those through an interim report prior to 
the conclusion of the full scrutiny review 

  

Page 19



4. Report Background 

 
4.1 An amended motion at Full Council on 28 July 2021 called for the Scrutiny 

Commission to review the underlying data and associated report relating to 
areas highlighted as “left behind”.     
 

4.2 Kingswood in Corby, Avondale Grange in Kettering, and Queensway in 
Wellingborough are among the neighbourhoods identified across the country 
 as ‘left behind’. 

 
4.3 The scrutiny review is seeking to:  

  

 Review and understand the underlying data and report relating to areas 
highlighted as “left behind”  

 Engage with and explore the views of people within those neighbourhoods 
to understand the challenges and opportunities  

 Engage with and explore the views of partner agencies and voluntary and 
charitable organisations to understand the challenges and opportunities  

 Understand and learn from the Big Local programme in Kingswood, 
identifying both good practice and challenges that can help shape future 
proposals  

 Make recommendations to council around a potential plan 

 
4.4 Working with our communities and partners to propose an approach on the 

way forward, including learning from the Big Local Programme in 
Kingswood, to develop a plan on how we can level up - as per the 
government’s levelling up agenda - those left behind neighbourhoods here in 
North Northamptonshire in an appropriate and agreed timeframe. This may 
involve specifically targeting health inequalities, youth unemployment and new 
skills, and improving housing in these areas.”  

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 The levelling up agenda is important to residents and to the council as a 

priority. The focus of the scrutiny review is as follows: 
 

 This review aims to tackle issues of direct relevance to local people.  

 Aims to involve engaging with a wide range of people, drawing them 
together and building consensus around developing 
[...]
es of 

moderate intensity equivalent (MIE) physical activity than the national average.

Community Participation in ‘Left behind’ neighbourhoods -
LBNs perform less well than the England average on measures of social connectivity, though 
broadly in line with the average across other deprived areas.

P
age 34



   
 

   
 

                                    

 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

23rd November 2021 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Scrutiny Work Plan 2021-23 

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For Scrutiny members to consider the draft workplan attached at Appendix A 

and approve the content. 

 
2 Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Scrutiny members of both the Scrutiny Commission and Finance and Resources  
Scrutiny Committee agreed that work-planning was key to an effective scrutiny function 
and agreed that a Scrutiny Conference be organised to facilitate the drafting of a 
workplan.  
 
2.2 A Scrutiny Conference was attended by Scrutiny members on 9th October 2021 
where they identified key areas that they wanted to scrutinise. Since the Conference, 
members have developed more detailed proposals in relation to the identified areas 
and a draft workplan has been drafted as a result of the proposals.  
 
2.3 This report attaches the workplan and asks members to provide comments and 
approve should they be satisfied with its contents. 
 
3 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Scrutiny Commission; 
 
3.1 Note that the workplan attached at Appendix A has been drafted as a result of; 
 

3.1.1  Members identification of topics at the Scrutiny Conference 
3.1.2.  Members prioritisation of topics at the Scrutiny Conference 
3.1.3   Members considering the long list of topics and providing further detail      
about what they wanted to scrutinise that would have an impact 

 

Report Title 
 

Approval of Workplan 

 

Report Authors Adele.wylie@northnorthamptonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



   
 

   
 

3.2. Provide comments abou

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 23 November 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair) Councillor Kevin Watt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Matt Binley   Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Robin Carter   Councillor John McGhee 
Councillor John Currall   Councillor Elliot Prentice 
Councillor Mark Dearing   Councillor Kevin Watt 
Councillor Jim Hakewill   Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director of Place & Economy 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director of Growth & Regeneration 
David Watts – Executive Director of Adults, Communities & Wellbeing 
Adele Wylie – Director of Legal & Democratic 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury - Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration 
Councillor Zoe McGhee – Chair, Levelling Up Communities Scrutiny Review Group 
 
 

15 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Simon Rielly.  Councillor 
Lyn Buckingham, who was due to be substitute for Councillor Rielly, also sent 
apologies. 
 

16 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

17 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
18 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2021  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

19 Review of the Planning Service  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor David Brackenbury, Executive Member for Growth & 
Regeneration to the meeting. 

 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Director of Growth & 
Regeneration which provided an update on the work that had been and continued to 
be undertaken to review the planning service within North Northamptonshire.  The 
report was marked as item 5 on the agenda. 
 
Prior to 1 April 2021, a considerable amount of work had been undertaken by the 
North Northamptonshire Chief Planning Officers group to ensure that the planning 
function would be in a position to operate safely and legally when the transition to 
North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) occurred. 
 
It is now evident that NNC had inherited significant disparities between the capacity 
available across each of the area planning teams and that the performance of the 
teams and their working practices varied.  Further work was required to bring together 
the former planning teams to ensure that they operated in a consistent manner and 
could deliver similar levels of performance. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i.  Whilst performance across the teams would mean that NNC was unlikely to 

be in the top quartile in the short-term, it would still be above average.  In the 
first six months of the new Council, around 2000 planning decisions had been 
issued, which was more than in the history of the four sovereign councils. 

 
ii.  It was a credit to staff that this level of service was being maintained whilst the 

integration of services was taking place.  It was acknowledged that this would 
take time, investment and effort.  However, some members expressed 
disappointment that with an extra year of the Shadow Authority we were not 
further forward in the transformation process and the expected conclusion 
date of 2024/25 was a long time away.  The Executive Member pointed out 
that the final year of Future Northants in the lead-up to vesting day had taken 
place in the midst of a national pandemic and a number of lockdowns.  He 
also advised that the Administration were aware of the remaining issues that 
needed to be addressed within the planning service and that work was 
ongoing to complete this and he would be happy to report back regularly to 
Scrutiny. 

 
iii.  Staffing was an issue on a national basis as the market around planning 

professionals was currently difficult.  The aim was to reduce the reliance on 
contractors, but we needed to be clear on how the teams would be structured.  
Planning enforcement particularly had a weak jobs market and whilst it was 



accepted more staff were needed, this needed to be considered carefully.  
Future restructures had to be undertaken within a budget envelope and the 
aim was to deliver the best services within that envelope. 

 
iv.  The proposal for a S106 Team was welcomed.  There was great concern that 

if we did not spend these monies, developers could take them back as not 
being required. It was not possible at this time to provide details of every S106 
agreement as they were stored in a number of different databases, monitored 
in different ways and the resources were not the same in each area.  An 
internal audit report on S106 had been commissioned and was now awaiting a 
management response, which was expected in December.  It was suggested 
that the Commission examine the report when it was available to understand 
the recommendations which would help to scope any future work. 

 
v.  Officers acknowledged that Covid had had an impact on the amount of work 

which had been able to be undertaken so the focus had been changed to 
ensure that a safe and legal service was in place.  A significant amount of 
business as usual work was still taking place including starting a review of the 
Joint Core Strategy and other planning policy work.   

 
vi.  The digitalisation of the planning service along with the rationalisation of back-

office IT systems was expected to achieve savings, but this would be a large 
project with the five existing systems needing to be transferred into a new 
system.  There were a number of back-office systems available in the market 
that we would need to consider, as well as scoping how digitalisation of some 
of the planning processes could be achieved and the hardware and software 
necessary to deliver this.  Purchasing an off the shelf product would not in 
itself deliver digitalisation but needed to be a part of the overall ICT solution 
for planning. 

 
vii. It was noted that the County Council’s former CMIS website had now been 

switched off, so members and the public were unable to see previous planning 
applications.  Officers advised that NNC were not able to host the previous 
website due to security issues, however discussions were being held with the 
Leader and Chief Executive about how to proceed.   

 
The Commission identified a number of possible future areas of work including 
performance, redesign of services, enforcement and S106.  Officers would come back 
with more definitive timelines. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report and the areas the Scrutiny Commission would like to 
examine in the future. 
 

20 Levelling up Communities Scrutiny Review - Update Report  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Zoe McGhee, Chair of the Levelling Up Communities 
Scrutiny Review Group to the meeting. 

 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Executive Director for Adults, 
Communities and Wellbeing which provided an update on the progress to date with 
the Levelling Up Communities Scrutiny Review.  The report was marked as item 6 on 
the agenda. 

 



Kingswood in Corby, Avondale Grange in Kettering and Queensway in 
Wellingborough were among those neighbourhoods identified across the country as 
‘left behind’.  The scrutiny review was seeking to: 

 

 Review and understand the underlying data and report relating to areas 
highlighted as ‘left behind’ 

 Engage with and explore the views of people within those neighbourhoods to 
understand the challenges and opportunities 

 Engage with and explore the view of partner agencies and voluntary and 
charitable organisations to understand the challenges and opportunities 

 Understand and learn from the Big Local programme in Kingswood, identifying 
both good practice and challenges that can help shape future proposals 

 Make recommendations to Council around a potential plan 
 
Councillor Zoe McGhee thanked members, officers and especially David Watts for all 
of the work undertaken to date.  A number of community workshops would be held 
over the next three Saturdays and these were important as the community should be 
at the heart of this work.  An interim report would be developed during December and 
would be brought to the Scrutiny Commission in the New Year. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i.  The community sessions were welcomed. These sessions would be looking to 

explore quick wins which could improve a community quickly.  The Review 
was looking to use existing resources and existing networks in local 
communities.  Various pots of funding were also available, and we would look 
to help enable local communities to source funding for future projects. 

  
ii.  It was noted that the Review Group’s focus in December would be on anti-

social behaviour and knife crime and members explained that they were 
struggling to get police engagement in this area as they seemed reluctant to 
deal with this type of crime.   A big push needed to be had with the police to 
ensure a visible police presence which engaged with local communities. 

 
iii.  Knife crime was a driver for the motion to Council as that was what the focus 

had been on at the time, so the Review Group wanted to look at this type of 
crime earlier in the process.  The local police teams would be encouraged to 
be involved in the workshops. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) That the progress of the Levelling Up Communities Review Group (SRWG) be 

noted. 
 
(ii) That the intention of the SRWG to compile an interim progress report be noted. 
 

21 Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
which provided a draft workplan for consideration and agreement.  The report was 
marked as item 7 on the agenda. 

 



The workplan had been developed following a Scrutiny Conference held by Scrutiny 
members in October 2021 where they identified key areas that they wanted to 
scrutinise.  Since the conference, members had developed more detailed proposals in 
relation to the identified areas and a draft workplan had been drafted as a result of 
those proposals. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i. The Corporate Plan and performance indicators would be a standing item on 

future agendas. 
 
ii. Different methods of scrutiny could be utilised including the use of Task and 

Finish Groups as well as informal scrutiny outside of formal meetings and these 
approaches were encouraged. 

 
iii. Members were reminded of the constitutional remit of the Finance and 

Resources Committee and that it was the role of this Commission to set up any 
scrutiny reviews or panels. 

 
iv. An Executive/Scrutiny protocol would be important in managing that 

relationship.  It was suggested that this could be an area that the two scrutiny 
chairs could work with the Leader and Deputy Leader. 

 
Other items suggested for the workplan included the development of community hubs, 
aged debt and the costs and quality of care and whether best value was being 
achieved.  Members were reminded that if items were to be added to the workplan 
than consideration needed to be given to what would be taken out to accommodate it. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) To note that the workplan had been drafted as a result of: 
 

(a) Members identification of topics at the Scrutiny Conference 
(b) Members prioritisation of topics at the Scrutiny Conference 
(c) Members considering the long list of topics and providing further detail 

about what they wanted to scrutinise that would have an impact. 
 
(ii) To approve the workplan. 

 
(iii) To note that the workplan is a living document and shall be reviewed at each 

Scrutiny Commission meeting. 
 

22 Executive Forward Plan - October 2021 to January 2022  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Executive Forward Plan which showed the key 
and significant decisions the Executive would be making over the next few months. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

23 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 9.50pm. 
 



 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

 
 


